Appendix – Companion treatments on the effect of the Internet specific differences in design 
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We ran two companion treatments in the laboratory. In the Sequential Matching treatment, subjects in the laboratory experiment are matched with subjects from previous sessions. In the PayPal treatment, participants in the laboratory experiment are paid by an automated PayPal transfer. In order to comply with the general rules of our laboratory, and avoid negative reactions both in the overall subject pool and towards our experiment, this feature of the design had to be announced at the registration stage.[footnoteRef:1] More precisely, on the webpage on which subjects confirm their willingness to participate, a preliminary screen informed them that experimental earnings would paid be through PayPal transfers. Subjects were allowed to decline participation at this stage, in which case we recorded the information available in the subject management database if provided by the subjects, i.e. their gender, age and student status.   [1:  This is unlike our Internet treatment, in which subjects were informed that the final payment would be processed through PayPal right after the introductory screen of the online platform, i.e. after they had already registered and logged in to participate (see section 2.3). For the present treatment, self-selection into participation due to the payment system can hardly be avoided for any payment method other than cash. Even if our laboratory usually paid subjects using PayPal (or, say, a bank transfer) we would have had to announce this in the recruitment adds, hence inducing self-selection into the overall population of potential subjects. In that sense, the selection effect that occurs in this treatment replicates the one at stake in a laboratory using PayPal as a way to dematerialize subject’s payments.] 

Three sessions of each treatment were run in May 2013. We chose the sequence of games (as described in Section 2.2) so as to balance the overall number of sessions for each order: we ran one session of each treatment with order 2, and two sessions with order 3. Since these sessions took place after our main treatments of interest, and without an online countepart, our control over self-selection into the elicitation field does not apply to these treatments – subjects registered on the usual first-come first-served basis for both treatments. This concern about the composition of the subject pool is reinforced by self-selection at the registration stage of the PayPal treatment, as 20% of subjects actually gave up on their registration when informed of the PayPal payment.[footnoteRef:2]  [2:  As a comparison, it is notable that none of the subjects in the Internet treatment dropped out of the experiment at the level of the PayPal payment screen. According to the data available for this treatment, subjects who gave up on their registration at the stage of the PayPal payment explanation screen were on average 23.3 years old (as opposed to 24.6 for those who eventually participated in the experiment), 30% female (as opposed to 35%) and 56% students (as opposed to 82%). ] 

Table A provides an overview of the demographics in the pool of subjects who participated in the SeqMatch and PayPal robustness treatments as compared with the standard laboratory one. Despite the different sample sizes (180 online as opposed to 60 in each additional treatment), we observe very few differences between the in-lab and sequential matching samples. The only significant difference that arises concerns the nationality of the father. The high refusal rate of the PayPal treatment had a greater impact on the composition of the sample, however, as PayPal subjects are on average less likely to be female, more likely to be students and religious and also younger with a lower income (although marginally significantly so).
 Table A: Demographic characteristics between the inlab, sequential matching and PayPal treatments
 
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)

Age
Female
Not born in France 
Highest degree completed
Salary
Student
Participates 
in civic
organization
Religious 
Person



Subject
Father
Mother
Subject
Father
Mother




SeqMatch
2.628
0.0389
-0.0556
-0.178**
-0.0944
-0.246
-0.316
0.0796
0.0679
-0.0889
-0.00556
0.0500
(p-value)
(0.110)
(0.600)
(0.382)
(0.0165)
(0.202)
(0.269)
(0.369)
(0.814)
(0.690)
(0.205)
(0.926)
(0.460)
PayPal
-2.824*
-0.178**
0.0444
0.0722
0.106
0.338
-0.203
0.119
-0.299*
0.178**
-0.0222
0.183***
(p-value)
(0.0859)
(0.0169)
(0.485)
(0.328)
(0.154)
(0.127)
(0.559)
(0.721)
(0.0843)
(0.0115)
(0.711)
(0.00708)













N
382
382
382
382
382
381
262
266
372
382
382
382
R2
0.000
0.003
0.008
0.011
0.001
0.004
0.007
0.002
0.000
0.000
0.007
0.001

Notes: OLS estimates with baseline=Inlab. p-values are reported in parenthesis. *, ** and *** denote statistical significance at the 10, 5 and 1% levels. Constants not reported.


Main Results. Figure B replicates the qualitative description of observed behavior of Figure 5 with the four treatments taken together. In all games, the qualitative patterns in elicited preferences remain the same. One notable feature of the figure is that the relatively low proportion of fully self-interested decisions in the online treatment that we identified in Figure 5 is not replicated by either the sequential matching or the PayPal treatments. Indeed, less than 20% of subjects make no transfer in the Dictator game in the online treatment, while this proportion is more than doubled in the other three laboratory treatments (figure B.g). For this decision, the online condition is also the only one to have its mode at an equal split of the endowment (decision made by about 25% of online subjects, as opposed to 10% or less in all other samples), while the other three treatments have a mode at zero. Similarly, less than 10% of subjects make no transfer in the Trust game in the online condition, while this proportion is again more than doubled in the other treatments (figure B.c). This pattern is less clear-cut for the contribution decisions in the Public Good game (figure B.a) and the transfer and threshold decisions in the Ultimatum game (figures B.e and B.f, respectively), but remains visible. 

Figure B.  Behavior in the decision problems between treatments (including the SeqMatch and PayPal treatments)

                     (a)  Distribution of unconditional contributions                                                    (b)  Conditional contributions 
                                         in the Public Good game                                                                              in the Public Good game
[image: ][image: ]
                      (c ) Distribution of transfers in the Trust game                                                  (d)  Amounts returned in the Trust game
[image: ][image: ]
                   (e)  Distribution of transfers in the Ultimatum game                 (f) Distribution of minimum acceptable offers in the Ultimatum game   [image: ][image: ]
                       (g)  Distribution of transfers in the Dictator game                                  (h)  Risk aversion levels in the Holt&Laury task
[image: ][image: ]


Another insight from Figure B is that the distribution of returns for online subjects in the Trust game continues to dominate the distribution of returns for all other laboratory subjects (figure B.d). It is striking, however, that when compared with the patterns of trustworthiness exhibited in the in-lab and PayPal treatments, the pattern exhibited in the sequential matching treatment is much closer to that of the online treatment. This suggests that the point differences in trustworthiness levels that we identified between our lab and Internet conditions might be at least partly due to the sequential matching that we implemented between online subjects. This result is surprising, as one might have expected the indirect reciprocity induced by this matching procedure to weaken rather than strengthen trustworthiness. 
We now turn to a more formal statistical assessment of the four treatments. We proceed in two steps. First, in panel A of Table C we provide estimates of the treatment effects using the same specification as in panel B of Table 6 in the paper.[footnoteRef:3] We observe few differences between the baseline laboratory treatment and the sequential matching and PayPal treatments, as virtually all coefficients on those robustness treatments are insignificant. Strikingly enough, one prominent exception is the level of risk aversion, which is significantly affected by the sequential matching procedure implemented in the lab. This result is surprising, as this decision problem is the only one that does not involve interactions with other subjects. [3:  All the statistical results that we present are robust to changes in the specification of the conditioning variables.] 

These regression results stand as a rather weak robustness test, as they may be affected by the differences in sample size between treatments. As an additional more rigorous test of the robustness of the comparison, the two bottom panels of Table C provide mean comparison tests against each treatment. We compare the preferences elicited online with those elicited in each robustness treatment as a benchmark in turn. These comparisons thus inform about how well online behavior is replicated by behavior in a laboratory experiment in which subjects are, respectively, matched sequentially or paid by automated PayPal transfers. Remember that only two out of the three orders considered in our treatments of interest are implemented for the robustness treatments. We thus control for order effects in the mean comparison tests reported in the table. In line with the pattern observed in the qualitative discussion, we observe that some of the previously significant differences are no longer significant when the laboratory sessions incorporate the differences in design. Focusing on social preferences, sequential matching in the laboratory seems to replicate the higher levels of trust and trustworthiness found online in the Trust game. The higher level of donation in the Dictator game, by contrast, is robust to both changes and appears to be specific to the online elicitation field. In line with the top panel of Table C, the risk preferences elicited online are no longer different from the ones observed in the lab, when it features either PayPal payment or sequential matching.
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 Table C.  The effect of sequential matching and PayPal payment on behavior 
	 
	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)
	(8)
	(9)
	(10)
	(11)
	(12)
	(13)

	
	Public Good 
	Dictator 
	Ultimatum 
	Trust 
	Holt&Laury lotteries 

	
	Contribution
	Mean conditional contributions
	Slope against 
low
	Slope against 
high
	Transfer
	Transfer
	Transfer 
threshold
	Amount sent
	Mean amounts returned 
	Slope against
 low
	Slope against 
high
	Nb safe choices 
	Nb safe choices w/o confused

	Panel A: All treatments pooled – Baseline=Inlab treatment

	Online
	-0.287
	-0.160
	-0.0395
	0.0864
	1.867***
	0.594*
	0.631
	1.158*
	2.808***
	0.479***
	0.470**
	-0.612**
	-0.682**

	
	(0.54645)
	(0.63026)
	(0.61771)
	(0.38877)
	(0.00000)
	(0.06187)
	(0.10752)
	(0.05352)
	(0.00019)
	(0.00094)
	(0.01078)
	(0.01405)
	(0.01016)

	SeqMatch
	-0.560
	-0.394
	-0.0551
	0.0267
	0.516
	0.0158
	0.270
	0.580
	1.489
	0.205
	0.222
	-0.695**
	-0.929***

	
	(0.29866)
	(0.31632)
	(0.55626)
	(0.82177)
	(0.35814)
	(0.97291)
	(0.59898)
	(0.46843)
	(0.11413)
	(0.25960)
	(0.34017)
	(0.03586)
	(0.00765)

	PayPal
	-0.401
	0.128
	-0.000327
	-0.00278
	0.524
	0.0111
	0.130
	0.637
	1.324
	0.322*
	0.0768
	-0.513
	-0.437

	
	(0.47030)
	(0.75264)
	(0.99730)
	(0.98180)
	(0.33252)
	(0.98042)
	(0.80956)
	(0.42938)
	(0.17955)
	(0.09202)
	(0.75288)
	(0.13495)
	(0.20333)

	Constant
	0.748
	3.125**
	0.529*
	-0.0689
	-0.0818
	4.828***
	0.202
	-0.735
	4.034
	0.534
	1.129
	5.101***
	6.949***

	
	(0.66367)
	(0.01337)
	(0.07774)
	(0.85590)
	(0.96068)
	(0.00049)
	(0.91083)
	(0.76353)
	(0.22149)
	(0.40156)
	(0.16765)
	(0.00001)
	(0.00000)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	N
	369
	367
	367
	367
	185
	185
	184
	185
	184
	184
	184
	368
	304

	R2
	0.080
	0.046
	0.072
	0.067
	0.387
	0.186
	0.158
	0.187
	0.224
	0.204
	0.154
	0.096
	0.137

	Panel B: Comparison of the Online and SeqMatch treatments (controls for games orders included)

	Online
	0.353
	0.499
	0.0320
	0.0647
	1.971***
	0.871**
	0.354
	0.435
	0.501
	0.153
	0.0280
	-0.201
	-0.114

	
	(0.44963)
	(0.15388)
	(0.70821)
	(0.52592)
	(0.00081)
	(0.02722)
	(0.48965)
	(0.53888)
	(0.62290)
	(0.43184)
	(0.90162)
	(0.55129)
	(0.76333)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	N
	262
	261
	261
	261
	132
	132
	130
	132
	130
	130
	130
	262
	200

	R2
	0.010
	0.023
	0.010
	0.011
	0.087
	0.044
	0.029
	0.010
	0.011
	0.007
	0.017
	0.007
	0.007

	Panel C:  Comparison of the Online and PayPal treatments (controls for games orders included)

	Online
	0.566
	0.102
	-0.0320
	0.0465
	1.776***
	0.618
	1.002**
	0.641
	2.069**
	0.286
	0.325
	-0.475
	-0.589*

	
	(0.23520)
	(0.77762)
	(0.69658)
	(0.65696)
	(0.00338)
	(0.12082)
	(0.03950)
	(0.37804)
	(0.03431)
	(0.11991)
	(0.14835)
	(0.14064)
	(0.08408)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	N
	262
	262
	262
	262
	132
	132
	130
	132
	130
	130
	130
	262
	208

	R2
	0.013
	0.006
	0.007
	0.008
	0.073
	0.027
	0.044
	0.010
	0.047
	0.022
	0.038
	0.011
	0.017



Notes: OLS estimates with baseline=Inlab. p-values are reported in parenthesis. *, ** and *** denote statistical significance at the 10, 5 and 1% levels. Panel A compares the Inlab treatment to the other three treatments. Demographic controls are all variables from table 4. Beliefs over the experiment controls are all variables from table 5. Game specific timing variables are standardized. . Panels A and B compare the Online treatment to the SeqMatch and PayPal treatments, respectively (constants not reported; regressions control for games ordering effects only). Public Good Game: Contribution = unconditional contribution to the common project; Mean conditional contributions = mean of conditional contributions to the common project; Slope against low = slope of the reaction function for average contributions of other group members from 0 to 5; Slope against high = slope of the reaction function for average contributions of other group members from 6 to 10. Dictator game: Transfer = transfer in the Dictator game. Ultimatum game: Transfer = transfer in the Ultimatum game; Transfer threshold = minimum acceptable offer in the Ultimatum game. Trust game: Amount sent = amount transferred in the Trust game; Mean amounts returned = mean of the amounts returned to participant A; Slope against low = slope of the reaction function for amounts transferred by participant A from 1 to 5; Slope against high = slope of the reaction function for amounts transferred by participant A from 6 to 10. Holt&Laury lotteries: Nb safe choices = number of times (out of 10) the subject chose the secure option (i.e. option A); Nb safe choices w/o confused = number of times (out of 10) the subject chose the secure option (i.e. option A) excluding the sub-sample of confused subjects, i.e. all subjects who either chose the secure option (i.e. option A) in the last decision or switched back from option B to option A at least once.
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